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LAW OFFICES OF RAPHAEL METZGER

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
RAPHAEL METZGER, ESQ., SBN 116020
GREGORY A. COOLIDGE, ESQ., SBN 211984
401 E. OCEAN BLVD., SUITE 800

LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4966

TELEPHONE: (562) 437-4499
TELECOPIER: (562) 436-1561

WEBSITE: www.toxictorts.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Council for Education and
Research on Toxics (“CERT”)

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

COUNCIL FOR EDUCATION AND
RESEARCH ON TOXICS, a California
corporation, acting as a private
attorney general in the public
interest;

CASE NO. BC

Assigned to the Honorable

Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF
PROPOSITION 65 AND THE UNFAIR
vs. BUSINESS PRACTICES ACT
MCDONALD’ S CORPORATION; BURGER
KING CORPORATION; and DOE

DEFENDANTS NO. 1-1000, inclusive

Defendants.
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Plaintiff, Council for Education and Research on Toxics,
alleges:

1. Plaintiff, Council for Education and Research on Toxics
("CERT"), is a California public benefit corporation whose charitable
purposes include education and research on toxic substances.
Plaintiff brings this action as a private attorney general in the
public interest pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7 and
Business and Professions Code § 17203.

2. Defendant, McDonald’s Corporation, 1is a foreign
corporation which, at all material times hereto, was doing business
throughout the State of California.

3. Defendant, Burger King Corporation, 1s a foreign
corporation, which at all material times hereto, was doing business
throughout the State of California.

4. The true names and capacities of Defendants Does 1
through 1000 are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues said
defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to state the true names and capacities of said fictitious
defendants when they have been ascertained.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes and alleges, that
at all material times, Defendants were acting in an individual,
corporate, partnership, associate, conspiratorial or other capacity
or as the agent, employee, co-conspirator, or alter ego of their co-
defendants, and in doing the acts herein alleged, were acting within
the course and scope of their authority as such partner, associate,
agent, employee, co-conspirator, or alter ego, and with the
permission, consent, knowledge, authorization, ratification and
direction of their co-defendants.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. This Court has jurisdiction over this case pursuant to
Cal. Const. Art. VI, § 10, and pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water
and Toxic Enforcement Act (“Proposition 65") and the Unfair Business
Practices Act.

7. CERT has satisfied all the jurisdictional conditions
precedent to maintaining this action by mailing notices of the
viclations to the persons entitled to receive them, as required by
Health and Safety Code § 25249.7, along with Certificates of Merit
and the Summary of Proposition 65, all in accordance with the
provisions of 22 C.C.R. § 12903.

8. All said notices of violation were mailed at least 70
days prior the date on which this action was filed (60 days for the
notice required by Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(d), plus 10 days
for mailing the notice to out-of-state defendants as required by Code
of Civil Procedure § 1013).

9. More than 70 days have passed since copies of the
notices were mailed to all the above-referenced governmental
authorities, and neither the Attorney General, any district attorney,
nor any city attorney has filed a complaint against defendants for
the vicolations alleged in the notices.

10. The County of Los Angeles is a proper venue for this
action pursuant to Code of qivil Procedure § 395, Health and Safety
Code § 25249.7, and Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203, and because the causes
of action and many of the violations arcse in the County of Los
Angeles.

//
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSITION 65

11. In November 1986, California voters overwhelmingly
approved an initiative to address growing concerns about exposure to
toxic chemicals. That initiative is now officially known as the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act, but is commonly referred
to by its original name, "Proposition 65."

12. Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list
of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause
cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Agents that cause
cancer are called carcinogens; those that cause birth defects or
other reproductive harm are called reproductive toxicants. The list,
which must by law be updated at least once a year, contained more
than 550 chemicals as of May 15, 1998.

13. Any company with ten or more employees that operates
within the State or sells products in California must comply with the
requirements of Proposition 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are
prohibited from knowingly discharging listed chemicals into sources
of drinking water, and are required to provide a clear and reasonable
warning before knowingly and intentionally exposing persons to a
listed chemical.

14, Proposition 65 authorizes the Attorney General,
district attorneys, and county and local prosecutors, as well as
private citizens, to bring suit against violators to enjoin future
violations and to obtain civil penalties for past violations.

15. Proposition 65's warning requirement serves as an
incentive for business to substitute less toxic chemicals for listed
Chemicals and to warn the public where substitution is unfeasible.
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SUMMARY OF THE UNFAIR COMPETITION ACT

le. The Unfair Business Practices Act or Unfair
Competition Act ("UCA") is found at Business and Professions Code S§
17200 et seq. Section 17200 defines "unfair competition" as any
"unlawful," "unfair" or "fraudulent" business act or practice.

17. Under the UCA, injunctive relief to prevent such
conduct, and restitution (disgorgement) of money or property
wrongfully obtained "by means of such unfair competition,"” are
authorized remedies. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203. Such remedies may
be obtained by the Attorney General, district attorneys and county
and local prosecutors, as well as private citizens.

18. The statute imposes a form of strict liability. It
is not necessary to show that the defendant intended to injure
anyone. Because section 17200's definition is disjunctive, a
"business act or practice" is prohibited if it is "unfair" or
"unlawful" or "fraudulent."

19. Virtually any law -- federal, state or local -- can
serve as a predicate for a UCA action. As the Supreme Court has
explained, section 17200 "borrows" violations of other laws and
treats them as unlawful practices independently actionable under the
UCA. The "unlawful business activity" which is proscribed by the UCA
includes "anything that can properly be called a business practice
and that at the same time is forbidden by law." Bargquis v. Merchants
Collection Assn. (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94, 113.

20. Among the state laws which serve as predicates for UCA
liability are California’s environmental laws. People v. K. Sakai
Co. (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 531, including Proposition 65.
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

21. For many vyears, Defendants have engaged in the fast
food business in California, selling hamburgers and french fries to
millions of customers throughout the State of California.

22. Since January 1990 and continuing to the present,
Defendants have exposed and continue to EXpOsSe numerous CONsSumers
purchasing french fries at all of their restaurants located within
the State of California, including within the cites of Los Angeles,
San Diego, San Francisco, and San Jose, to high levels of acrylamide
— a toxic chemical contained in Defendants’ french fries which is
ingested by customers consuming said french fries.

23. Exposures to acrylamide unavoidably occurred via
ingestion whenever a consumer purchased and thereafter consumed
Defendants’ acrylamide-containing french fries from January 1990 and
continuing to the present.

24. Recent scientific studies have shown that Defendants’
french fries contain approximately 100 times more acrylamide than the
maximum level permitted by the World Health Organization for drinking
water.

25. Acrylamide is a toxic chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer and has been listed since January 1, 1990
as a carcinogen on the list of carcinogenic chemicals published by
the Governor of the State of California at 22 California Code of
Regulations § 1200 (b).

26. DBecause acrylamide is listed in Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen, pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, Defendants
were and are required to warn their customers that their french fries
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contain a chemical known by the State of California to cause cancer
before exposing said customers to acrylamide contained in their
french fries.

27. Since January 1990, Defendants have violated and
continue to violate California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 by
exposing millions of individuals within the State of California to
acrylamide without first giving clear and reasonable warnings to said
individuals that their french fries contain a chemical known by the
State of California to cause cancer.

28. The violations of California Health & Safety Code §
25249.6 are numerous and have occurred continuously and uninterrupted
since January 1, 1990 (the date on which acrylamide was listed as a
carcinogen on the Governor’s List of Chemicals Known to the State to
Cause Cancer) to the present at all of Defendants’ restaurants
located within the State of California during this period and at all
places where “take-out” was purchased from Defendants’ restaurants.
The timing of the violations is such that they occurred every moment
that every individual within the State of California consumed
Defendants’ french fries without first receiving the required
Proposition 65 warnings from January 1990 and continuing to the
present.

29. At all material times hereto, Defendants concealed
from Californians and from Plaintiff that their french fries
contained a chemical known to the state to cause cancer.

30. At all material times hereto, Defendants fraudulently
concealed from Plaintiff herein and from Californians exposed to
their french fries material facts concerning the toxic, neurotoxic,
and carcinogenic toxic hazards of their french fries.
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31. Defendants’ concealment of the carcinogenic hazards
of their french fries was sufficiently complete that Plaintiff did
not know, nor in the exercise of reasonable care could Plaintiff have
known, that Defendants were knowingly and intentionally exposing
Californians to carcinogens and reproductive toxins in violation of
Proposition 65, until Plaintiff discovered such in April 2002.

32. By mailing Defendants notice of their violations of
Proposition 65, the statute of limitations on Plaintiff’s claims

against Defendants is further equitably tolled.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
Exposing People to Carcinogen without Warning
California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6

(By Plaintiff Against all Defendants)

33. Plaintiff refers to paragraphs 1 through 32, and, by
this reference, incorporates said paragraphs hereat in full.

34. At all times material hereto, Defendants were doing
business in the State of California.

35. In the course of doing business in the State of
California, since at least January 1, 1990 (the date on which
acrylamide was listed as a chemical known to the State of California
to cause cancer) and continuing to the present, Defendants knowingly
and intentionally exposed individuals to acrylamide in their french
fries, without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such
individuals.

//
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

For Viclation of the Unfair Competition Act
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.

(By Plaintiff Against all Defendants)

36. Plaintiff refers to paragraphs 1 through 35, and, by
this reference, incorporates said paragraphs hereat as though set
forth in full.

37. At all times material hereto, Defendants have
conducted business in California, employing more than 10 persons.

38. In the course of doing business in the State of
California, beginning at least as early as January 1, 1990, and
continuing to the present, Defendants knowingly and intentionally
violated laws of the State of California, as set forth hereinafter.

39. Defendants violated California Health and Safety Code
§ 25249.6 by knowingly and intentionally exposing individuals to
acrylamide in their french fries, without first giving clear and
reasonable warning to such individuals.

40. Defendants violated Cal. Business & Professions Code
§ 17500 by labeling their french fries as vegetarian, implying that
they were healthy and would combat cancer, even though Defendants
knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that
their french fries contained acrylamide, a chemical known to the
State of California to cause cancer, and that such statements were
either false or misleading or both.

41. Defendants also violated Business & Professions Code
§ 17200 et seqg. by engaging in the foregoing unlawful, unfair, and
fraudulent business practices and business conduct.
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PRAYER FOR JUDGMENT AND RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

Injunctive Relief

1. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary
injunction, permanent injunction, and such other injunctive relief
as may be had pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(a),
enjoining Defendants from exposing persons to acrylamide in their
french fries sold in the State of California without first providing
clear and reasonable warning that their french fries contain a
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer.

2. For a temporary restraining order, preliminary
injunction, permanent injunction, and such other injunctive relief
as may be had pursuant to Business & Professions Code S§§
17202, 17203, 17204 and 17205, enjoining Defendants from committing

the unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent acts alleged herein.

Civil Penalties

3. For civil penalties, pursuant to Health & Safety Code
S 25249.7(b), not to exceed $2,500 per day for each and every
violation by each and every Defendant of Proposition 65, in addition

to all other penalties established by law.

Specific and Preventive Relief

4. For such specific and preventive relief as may be
necessary and appropriate, pursuant to Business & Professions Code
§ 17202, to enforce any of the penalties ordered by the Court.
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Other Eguitable Relief

5. For such other equitable relief, including other cy
pres relief, as may be necessary to effectuate justice and to remedy
adverse health effects of Californians exposed to acrylamide in

Defendants’ french fries.

Attornevy’s Fees and Costs

6. For Plaintiff’s costs and reasonable attorney's fees,

pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

Other Relief

7. For such other and additional relief as the Court

deems proper and just.

DATED: September 3, 2002 LAW OFFICES OF RAPHAEL METZGER

A Professional Law Corporation

RAPHAEL METZGER, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Council for Education and
Research on Toxics (“CERT”)
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